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WEEKLY UPDATES APRIL 7, 2025 – APRIL 11, 2025 
 
PUBLIC MEETINGS: 
 

April 14, 2025 – April 18, 2025 

Monday, 04/14 10:00AM Operations Advisory Committee 

Wednesday, 04/16 5:00PM Blessing of the Marina Fleet 

Friday, 04/18 All Day Town Offices/Operations CLOSED for Good Friday 

 
 

 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 

Patrol/Investigations:  

• Celtic Creamery reported on March 31st they were the victim of Larceny at 201 North Lake Park Blvd, 
CB. The case is closed by arrest. 

• A 33-year-old female reported on April 1st she was the victim of Aggravated Assault in the 900 block of 
St. Joseph Street, CB. The case is under further investigation.  

• Town of Carolina Beach reported on April 2nd they were the victim of Hit and Run Property Damage at 
617 Spartanburg Avenue, CB. The case is inactive.  

• A 56-year-old female reported on April 3rd she was the victim of Identity Theft in the 400 block of Wilson 
Avenue, CB. The case is inactive. 

• A 32-year-old female reported on April 4th she was the victim of Simple Assault in the 1200 block of 
South Lake Park Blvd, CB. The case is under further investigation. 

• A 28-year-old male reported on April 4th he was the victim of Simple Assault in the 1200 block of South 
Lake Park Blvd, CB. The case is under further investigation. 

• An 18-year-old male reported on April 4th he was the victim of Simple Assault in the 100 block of South 
Pavilion Avenue, CB. The case is under further investigation. 

 
Arrests: 

• A 41 year-old female was arrested on March 31st in the 200 block of Harper Avenue, CB for Driving 
While Impaired – Misdemeanor. 

• A 43 year-old male was arrested on April 1st in the 200 block of Cape Fear Blvd, CB for Possession of 
Cocaine – Felony.  

• A 39 year-old male was arrested on April 2nd in the 800 block of St. Joseph Street, CB for Order for 
Arrest – Misdemeanor. 

• A 47 year-old female was arrested on April 4th in the 900 block of North Lake Park Blvd, CB for 
Possession of Cocaine – Felony. 

• A 52 year-old male was arrested on April 4th in the 100 block of Harper Avenue, CB for Human 
Trafficking – Felony.  

• A 42 year-old female was arrested on April 4th in the 1000 block of North Lake Park Blvd, CB for Order 
for Arrest – Felony. 

• A 21 year-old male was arrested on April 5th in the 9900 block of Carolina Beach Road, Wilmington for 
Fail to Appear – Misdemeanor. 



• A 45 year-old female was arrested on April 5th in the 1400 block of North Lake Park Blvd, CB for Simple 
Possession Schedule III Controlled Substance – Misdemeanor. 

 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

Fire/Rescue Administration Division 

• Completed our ISO inspection to determine our insurance rating 

• Hosted the opening dinner for the Little Pink House of Hope 

• Attended a Resource Request and Reimbursement training for the state 

• Attended a department head meeting for the town 
 

Fire/Rescue Fire Prevention Division 

• 19-inspections 

•   7-plan reviews/consultations 

•   4-site visits 
 

Fire/Rescue Operations Division 

• Completed their daily and weekly apparatus checks as well as station duties 

• Continued to work on station renovations 

• Volunteers had their first Monday night training of the month and trained on hose deployment and 
advancement in a residential structure 

• Completed driver familiarization training on Brush 21 
 

Ocean Rescue Division 

• Staffing is limited until the start of the next season 

• Completed joint medical training with the CBPD 
 
 

Response: 25 incidents 
 

 
 

 
 
 



PARKS AND RECREATION 

• Check out the Athletic Programs being offered!  Online registration: 
o https://www.carolinabeach.org/government/departments/parks-recreation/athletics 

• For more information visit https://www.carolinabeach.org/.../parks-recreation/athletics 
 

• Registration is open for the Centennial Sand Sculpture Contest.  Please see the flyer below for 
additional information.  
 

 
 

• Staff are continuing to work on the summer music and family night programs. The music lineup should 
be posted within a week. 

• Thank you to everyone who joined us at Mike Chappell Park on Friday, April 11th for our annual Easter 
Jamboree! 

• Summer Camp Program Information!  Online registration will begin on Tuesday, March 11th at 12PM.  

 
 

 

         
 
 

https://www.carolinabeach.org/government/departments/parks-recreation/athletics
https://www.carolinabeach.org/.../parks-recreation/athletics


• Summer 2025 Movie Schedule: 

 
 
 
Events: 

• Please visit the link for the updated event calendar: https://www.carolinabeach.org/visitors/events-
calendar 

• If you have questions regarding events, please contact Tim Murphy at 
tim.murphy@carolinabeach.org 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

Development Review   

All Permits Received 19 

Fire (paid) 5 

Swim Pool (paid) 3 

Reno/Repair RESIDENTIAL (paid) 1 

Sign (paid) 1 

Single Family New Construction (paid) 2 

New Construction Finals  2 

Planning and Zoning   

CAMA permits/exemptions 1 

Permanent Signs Approved 1 

Zoning Inspection 4 

Zoning Plan Review 18 

Code Enforcement   

Investigations Researched 2 

Received/Reported Complaints 2 

Resolved Complaints 1 

Violation Letters 2 
 
 
 

Zoning: 

Agenda Items/Meeting Dates Status  

Appeal: Oceana HOA BOA – April 22nd  

Rezoning: 204 Harper Ave. Planning & Zoning – May 8th  

SUP Minor Modification: 401 Marina St.-additional wet boat 
storage spaces Town Council – TBD  

 
 
New Business:                Leaf and Love Restaurant (1010 Lake Park Blvd. S.) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HARBOR/MARINA 
 

 

 
 
 

              Marina transient slips fully 
              booked most of the week. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Type # slips/moorings # of boats

Marina Licensee Slips Marina- 24 24 7/1/2024 6/30/2025

Marina Transient Slips Transient Slips- 4 13

CB Harbor Anchorage 10

Mooring/Transient Declined Boats 0

Mooring/Transient Mooring Pendents-10 36

Type of Activity Actions Date

Administrative Work on 25/26 budget. 4/14/2025

Administrative Work with Duke Energy correcting numbers on power meters 4/14/2025

Patrol Transient slips fully booked several days this week.  4/14/2025

Event
Blessing of the Fleet scheduled for April 16 5PM to 8PM.  Come meet the boat captains, enjoy 

music and food trucks.  
4/16/2025

Maintenance 100 hr. service and bottom paint on town boat 4/16/2025

Maintenance Mooring buoys cleaned and new blue reflective stickers put on. 4/12/2025

Vessel Warning/Citation Date

Dates

Harbor Master Report

Violations

CB Marina and Harbor Activity

Location

Current Period

N/A

CB Harbor

CB Harbor

Municipal Marina

Location

Mooring Field



PUBLIC UTILITIES/PUBLIC WORKS 
 

WWTP: 

• Staff performed all operational/maintenance tasks and laboratory analyses as necessary to maintain 
compliance with all applicable permits. 

 

Utility Staff: 

• Locates, work orders and tap verifications, clearing and demo permits. 

• Continuous maintenance of existing road cuts. 

• Service all existing Port a Potty. 

• Replace broken water meters. 

• Clean Collection Sewer System. 

• Install new Port a Potty on Boardwalk. 
 
W/S Administration/Billing/Customer Service: 

• Applied mail and lockbox payments to account (daily) 

• Processed AR box and Online payments (daily) 

• Processed Invoice Cloud payments (daily)  

• Checking Voicemails (daily) 

• Processed 11 permit payments 

• 2 accounts set up for Planning 

• 44 FMS accounts setup/closed  

• 10 leak/read adjustments made 

• 87 Meter change out/installs 

• Processed 82 parking, 14 re-entry, and 26 LSV/golf cart permit payments 
 
Environmental: 
 

Boardwalk 

• Dug up & repaired broken water lines behind the restrooms for the showers at the Boardwalk. 

• Repaired the showers at the Boardwalk. 

• The contractor completed the pressure washing at the Boardwalk. 
 

Signage  

• Straightened signs in zone 1. 
 

• Facilities 

• Repaired access panel for the water shut off in the ceiling in the Hamlet restrooms. 

• Repaired broken showers at the Hamlet restrooms. 

• Cleaned the graffiti off the trash can on the greenway trail at the end of North Carolina Ave. 
 

Streets 

• Repaired potholes in zone 1. 

• Sprayed fire ants on the sidewalk around the school. 

• Pulled weeds and picked up litter Along Lake Park between Cape Fear & Harper 
 

Special Events  

• Set up Nollies skate event. 
 
Storm water: 

• 811 locates: 43 

• Site visit with resident: 3 

• Site visit with contractor: 3 

• Stormwater Violation: 1  

• Stormwater pipe jetting is out for re-bid.  

• CB Trash Walkers Litter Patrol: 81 pounds of litter diverted from our stormwater system and waterways.  

• Stormwater crews jetted the driveway pipes on the 1100 block of Bonito Lane. 
 
 
 
 



               Stormwater crews cleaned the trash                        Stormwater crews add more stormwater control  
                     trash racks throughout town.                                  measures to the North boardwalk shower. 
 
 
 
                                                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Work Orders: 

 # of Work Orders 

Sewer  
SSSERVICE - Inspect 3 

  

Stormwater  
BMP - Clean 7 

BMP - Trash Rack Maintenance 1 

811 - Locate 30 

Litter Pick-Up 81 lbs. 

Operate Fixed Pumps 8 

Site Visit - Contractor 1 

SW Permit Review 3 

SWPS - Fuel Emergency Pumps 1 

SWSTRUCTURE - Locate 1 

SWSYSTEM - Clean 1 

SWSYSTEM - Inspect 1 

SWSYSTEM - Trash Rack Maintenance 1 

SWSYSTEM - Vactor 49 ft. cleaned 

Vehicle/Equipment Maintenance 1 

  

Water  
811 - Locate 56 

WMETER - Box/Lid Issue 1 

WMETER - Disconnect 1 



WMETER - Inspect 1 

WMETER - Install 2 

WMETER - Repair 13 

WMETER - Replace 2 

WSERVICE - Install Tap 1 

  

Facilities  
BEACH ACCESS - General Maintenance 1 

BOARDWALK AREA - Trash Removal 2 

FREEMAN PARK - Trash Removal 2 dumpsters 

MUNICIPAL BEACH STRAND - Trash Removal 3 dumpsters 

PARKING LOTS - Asphalt Maintenance 1 

  

Water/Sewer for Permitting and 811  
Tap Verification 3 

W/S Locate Services - Fill/Grade/Clear Permit 1 

  

Sanitation  
Public Can Route 1 

SANITATION - Bulk Waste Collection 11 

SANITATION - ZONE 1 - Yard Waste Collection 6 loads 
                                


